
CABINET
AGENDA

Page 1 of 2

TUESDAY 22 MARCH 2016 AT 7.30 PM
DBC BULBOURNE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Williams (Leader)
Councillor Griffiths (Deputy Leader)
Councillor Elliot

Councillor Harden
Councillor Marshall
Councillor G Sutton

For further information, please contact Michelle Anderson

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016 (circulated separately 
to Cabinet members).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2

(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation.

5. REFERRALS TO CABINET  

There were no referrals to Cabinet

6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 6)

7. BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 3 2015/16  (Pages 7 - 16)

8. REVIEW OF ABSENCE MANAGEMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURES  (Pages 17 - 
53)

9. HEMEL EVOLUTION: BUS INTERCHANGE PROJECT - TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDER (TRO) PROPOSAL FOR WATERHOUSE STREET  (Pages 54 - 73)

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms:

That, under s.100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006 the public be excluded during the items in Part 2 of the Agenda for this 
meeting, because it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, that, if members of the public were present during those items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of the Council and third party companies/organisations.

Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Part 1, paragraph 3.



MINUTES

CABINET

24 FEBRUARY 2016

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Williams (Leader)
Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader)
Elliot
Marshall
G Sutton

Officers: Sally Marshall Chief Executive
Mark Gaynor Corporate Director - Housing & 

Regeneration
James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 

Operations
Steven Baker Assistant Director - Chief Executive's Unit
Jim Doyle Group Manager - Democratic Services

The meeting began at 7.00 pm

CA/22/15  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 09 February 2016 were agreed by the members 
present and signed by the Chairman.

CA/23/15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology was received from Councillor Harden.

CA/24/15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None received

CA/25/15  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None received

CA/26/15  REFERRALS TO CABINET

None received

CA/27/15  CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted, subject to the following additions:

The Enterprise Zone to be removed from the March agenda and a future date to be 
confirmed.

CA/28/15  BUDGET 2016/17: SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT

Resolved to recommend:
 
l) reduce dwelling rents for non-sheltered housing units by 1%, and increase 
rents for sheltered housing units by CPI plus 1%, resulting in an average rent 
of £105.52 per week (based on 52 weeks) 

m) the updated HRA estimate for 2016/17 as shown in Supplementary 
Appendix F to the Extraordinary Cabinet budget report. 

Reason for Urgent Cabinet 

Following updated information on the progress of the Welfare Reform and Work Bill 
through Parliament, the above updated recommendations are recommended to 
Cabinet. Each recommendation listed above supersedes the recommendations of the 
same letter within the original Cabinet Report (9 February 2016, Agenda Item 13).

Advice

The Leader of the Council was aware that the legislation to reduce housing rent by 
1% was not yet law, however councillors needed to adhere to it. It was noted that 
sheltered housing was not included.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing noted that they had not received clarification yet if 
this was CPI or RPI and therefore asked if the council could revert back to the 
previous target rate approach next year.
The Corporate Director of Finance & Operations explained that the council could 
revert back to previous ways of calculating the rate, however it would prove to be 
very expensive for the council to do this during the financial year and therefore any 
change could be postponed until the next financial year.

Voting

None.

The Meeting ended at 7.06 pm

Page 4



As at 02 March 2016

CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

DATE
MATTERS FOR 

CONSIDERATION
Decision 
Making 
Process

Reports to 
Monitoring 

Officer/S.151 
Officer

CONTACT DETAILS BACKGROUND 
INFORMATION

1. 22/03/16 Performance 
Reports – Quarter 3

03/03/16 James Deane, Corporate 
Director (Finance & Operations) 
01442 228278
james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk

To review the 
Council’s forecast 
outturn position at 
the end of the third 
quarter.

2. 22/03/16 Waterhouse Street 
Traffic Regulation 
Order

03/03/16 James Doe, Assistant Director 
Planning, Development & 
Regeneration
01442 228583
James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 

Following the 
introduction of the 
new taxi rank, blue 
badge and short 
stay parking bays, 
we have 
encountered some 
disabled badge 
parking issues on 
the remaining 
double yellow lines 
and roundabout at 
Moor End Road.  
This Traffic Order 
is designed to 
remove the ability 
for blue badge 
holder to park on 
any remaining 
double yellow or 
roundabout and 
allow our DBC 
parking team the 
facility to enforce.

3. 22/03/16 Sickness Absence 
Management 
Review

03/03/16 Steve Baker, Assistant Director 
Chief Executive’s Unit, 01442 
228229
Steve.baker@dacorum.gov.uk
Matt Rawdon, Group Manager 
People, 01442 228513 
matthew.rawdon@dacorum.gov.
uk 
James Deane, Corporate 
Director Finance and Operations
01442 228278
james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk

Revisions made to 
the policy and 
procedure to 
ensure it is robust 
and effective in 
managing sickness 
absence across 
the Council.  

4. 26/04/16 Hemel Hempstead 
Town Centre 
Parking Access and 
Movement Strategy 

07/04/16 James Doe, Assistant Director 
Planning, Development & 
Regeneration
01442 228583
James.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 
Chris Taylor, Group Manager 
Strategic Planning and 
Regeneration
01442 228405
chris.taylor@dacorum.gov.uk
Nathalie Bateman, Strategic 
Planning & Regeneration Team 
Leader   01442 228592 
nathalie.batemen@dacorum.gov
.uk 

To consider 
arrangements for 
taking forward the 
next stages of the 
parking access 
and movement 
strategy for Hemel 
Hempstead Town 
Centre

5. 26/04/16 Risk Management 
Q4

07/04/16 James Deane, Corporate 
Director Finance and Operations
01442 228278
james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk

To review the 
updated Strategic 
Risk Register.

6. 26/04/16 07/04/16  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

m
[...]
.gov.uk
mailto:fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:fiona.williamson@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:elliott.brooks@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:simon.smith@dacorum.gov.uk


Report for: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 22 March 2016 

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 2015/16

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Richard Baker, Group Manager (Financial Services)

Purpose of report: To provide details of the projected outturn for 2015/16 as at 
Quarter 3 for the:

• General Fund
• Housing Revenue Account
• Capital Programme

Recommendations It is recommended that Cabinet:

1. Consider the budget monitoring position for each of the
            above accounts; and,

2. Recommend to Council approval of the supplementary 
budgets set out below. Details for these supplementary 
budgets are set out in the body of the report and have a 
net nil impact on the General Fund Working Balance:

 Increase The Forum Premises Budget by £195k 

 Increase use of The Forum Reserve by £195k

AGENDA ITEM:  7

SUMMARY

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Corporate 
objectives:

Dacorum Delivers

Implications: Financial and Value for Money implications are included within 
the body of the report. 

Risk Implications Risk implications are included within the body of the report.

Equalities 
Implications

There are no equality implications.

Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications.

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments

Deputy Monitoring Officer   

 No further comments to add  to the report.

S.151 Officer

This is a Section 151 Officer report.

Consultees: Budget Managers

Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

GF – General Fund
HRA – Housing Revenue Account

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the Council’s forecast outturn for 2015/16 
as at 31 December 2015. The report covers the fol
[...]
 properties are still being scoped 
out. 

 Line 166: slippage of £744k on Maylands Phase 1. A revised project cost was 
approved at Cabinet 20 October 2015, and approval was given to award the 
contract for the construction of the project. It is expected that £300k will be 
spent in 2015/16 with the balance now being spent in 2016/17. 

 Line 167: slippage of £300k on Urban Park. This project will not be completed 
in 2015/16 now due to other projects such as the Water Gardens taking 
priority.

 Line 169: slippage of £335k on Maylands Business Centre. Initial bids on this 
scheme were received earlier in the financial year, but were in excess of the 
allocated budget. A request to increase the level of budget was approved at 
Cabinet on 24 November, and revised quotes are currently being evaluated, 
with the aim of awarding the contract prior to the end of the financial year.

 Line 170: slippage of £950k on the Water Gardens. The budgets were based 
on estimates available at the time. More detailed cash flows have now been 
obtained which suggest that £950k of the £2.85m budget for 2015/16 will be 
required in 2016/17.

 Line 174: slippage of £500k on Town Centre Access Improvements project. 
Options for the scheme have been received and are currently being 
considered. Pre-assessment work of £20k will be carried out in 2015/16, but 
the majority of the work will now be in 2016/17.

Page 16



Report for: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 22 March 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Review of Absence Management Policy and Procedures

Contact: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate 
Services

Author/Responsible Officers – Anne Stunell, HR Team Leader
Matthew Rawdon - Group Manager (People)
James Deane – Corporate Director (Finance and Operations) 

Purpose of report: To seek Cabinet’s approval of the recommended amendments 
to the Council’s Sickness Absence Management Policy and 
Procedures

Recommendations That Cabinet recommend Council to approve the amendments 
to the Council’s Sickness Absence Management Policy and 
Procedures as summarised in the report and set out in full within 
Annex A.

Corporate 
objectives:

Having an effective and robust sickness absence management 
policy and procedures will support all of the Council objectives.  
We need staff to feel valued and supported whether they are at 
work or absent due to sickness.  If we can support them to 
remain in work it will ensure their behaviours and performance 
reflect the High Performance Environment. 

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

There are no financial implications linked to the revisions in the 
sickness absence management policy and procedures. 
 
Value for Money

Reducing sickness absence contributes to the Council ensuring
that the services represent ‘value for money’.

Risk Implications None

Equalities Community Impact Assessment carried out in March 2016, 

AGENDA ITEM:  8

SUMMARY

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



Implications which did not highlight any implications.

Health And Safety 
Implications

None identified

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer:   

No comments to add to the report.

S.151 Officer:  

There are no budgetary implications arising directly from the 
recommendations in this report.

Consultees: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Residents and Corporate 
Services
Council Team Leaders, Group Managers and CMT
All recognised Trade Unions
Human Resources Team

Background 
papers:

EELGA research into industrial injuries
Annex 1 – Revised Sickness Absence Management Policy and  

Procedures

Glossary of 
acronyms and any  
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

CMT – Corporate Management Team
RTWI – Return to work Interview 
OSP – Occupational Sick Pay  
EELGA – East of England Local Government Association

1 Background

1.1 As part of a corporate wide sickness absence management project, a 
task of reviewing the current sickness absence po
[...]
 at formal meetings only to reduce 
the need for unnecessary administrative burden. (paragraph 15)

2.6 Sickness triggers – Clarification on which absences count towards 
sickness triggers to assist managers and staff. (paragraph 21)

2.7 Return to Work Interviews (RTWI) – Strengthening the wording 
around staff attending RTWI’s, in order for these to be carried out 
earlier on in the process. (paragraph 35)

2.8 Attendance Targets – the targets set in line with formal warnings 
have been reduced from 8 days to 4 days and 16 to 8 days if covered 
under the Equality Act (paragraph 64)

2.9 There have been some other minor amendments to assist with 
clarification to make the process easier for managers and staff to 
follow. 

2.10 The Council has committed to the trade unions to undertake a joint 
review of these amendments after 12 months. 

3. Recommendation
3.1 That Cabinet recommend Council to approve the changes to the 

Council’s Sickness Absence Management Policy and Procedures as 
explained in the report and set out in full in Annex A.

Page 19



Updated 03/16
Reviewed 03/16

Annex 1

Sickness Absence Management

Policy and Procedures

Page 20



Updated 03/16
Reviewed 03/16

Contents
PAGE

Introduction                                                                                           3
Scope of Policy                                                                      4
General Matters                                                                       4
 The right to time off work                                                                               4
 Hospital, doctor’s and dental appointments 
 Cosmetic surgery (elective/reconstructive)                                                                          

4
5

 Organ/bone marrow donation 5
 Fertility treatment 5
 Dangerous sports 5
 Absence and annual leave 6
 Right to be accompanied at Hearings 6
 Minutes of Formal Hearings 6
 Absence related meetings 6
 Reference period for review
[...]
ditions, as soon as possible to optimise the benefit of 
the service and the impact on the employee’s health. As OH can only work 
with the information given, it is important that the referral form is used (see 
appendix 1) and that referrals are as detailed as possible containing all 
information of relevance which could include;

o at work, modified duties, previous absences, performance issues

Page 52



34

o Adjustments or modifications attempted? With what results and 
what may be reasonable 

o What has been discussed with employee with regard to situation

 It is the manager’s responsibility to complete the referral form, but HR can 
support with the completion of the form and OH can be contacted prior to 
submission to provide impartial advice without naming the individual. 
Legally, managers must make employees aware of the referral prior to 
submitting.

There may be times when an OH report is slow to be returned for example 
where a GP or consultant’s report is required. In these instances, the most 
effective pursuer of the report is often the employee so managers should 
seek the employee’s support in chasing it. On receipt of the OH report, the 
advice made by OH is only advice and it is up to the Council to decide if 
they can be adopted. OH welcome pre and post referral telephone contact 
to ensure full understanding.

 Identify hazards in the workplace and through liaison with Health and 
Safety, identify and facilitate appropriate health surveillance. 

When employees are starting in a new role, whether relocated or new to 
the Council, a baseline assessment should be conducted in the 1st 12 
weeks after starting for roles working in high risk environments as 
determined by Health and Safety.

Page 53



AGENDA ITEM:  9

SUMMARY

Report for: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 22 March 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Hemel Evolution: Bus Interchange Project - Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) proposal for Waterhouse Street

Contact: Cllr Graham Sutton Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Regeneration

Author/Responsible  Officers:  James  Doe,  Assistant  
Director (Planning, Development and Regeneration)

Nathalie Bateman, Strategic Planning and Regeneration 
Team Leader for Hemel Evolution

Jo Deacon, Strategic Planning and Regeneration Officer

Purpose of report: Hemel Hempstead Town Centre Bus Interchange Project; To 
seek approval for the making of a new Traffic Regulation 
Order within Waterhouse Street, to enable the further 
enforcement of parking on double yellow lines  in order to 
protect the  works carried out to Waterhouse Street as part of 
the Bus Interchange project. 

Bus Interchange – Traffic Regulation Order

1. To   approve   t he  mak ing  o f  a  Traffic   Regulation   
Order associated with the Bus Interchange project,  within 
Waterhouse Street, Hemel Hempstead.

2. To seek delegated authority   from  Hertfordshire County  
Council  t o  m a k e  a   T raffic  Regulation Order in 
Waterhouse Street, Hemel Hempstead.

Page 54

Agenda Item 9



Recommendations Bus Interchange  - Traffic Regulation Orders

1. That Cabinet approves the Council seeking delegated 
authority from Hertfordshire County Council to make the 
Traffic Regulation Order noted in 2 below.

2. That subject to receiving authority from Hertfordshire 
County Council Cabinet  approves  the  making of a 
Traffic Regulation Order to implement a loading/unloading 
ban along Waterhouse Street as set out in the draft order 
at Appendix 1.

3. That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director 
(Planning, Development and Regeneration) in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder, Planning and Regeneration, to 
authorise the sealing of the Traffic Regulation Order  
following the consultation period and 
consideration/resolution of any objections received

Corporate objectives The Hemel Hempstead Masterplan supports the Council’s 
vision and in particular the corporate objective of 
Regeneration.

Risk Implications

 
The area of Waterhouse Street risk assessment is included 
as part of the PID for Market Square and Bus Station 
Regeneration Project.  

Equalities
Implications

Equality Impact Assessment carried out as part of each 
design processes.  

Health  And  Safety
Implications The Stage 3 safety audit refers to this TRO parking 

enforcement option that would protect the area, and HCC 
confirm that no further safety audit is required to carry out 
these works

Page 55



Monitoring
Officer/S.151
Officer Comments

Deputy Monitoring Officer:

The Council requires delegated authority from Hertfordshire 
County Council as the relevant Highway Authority before it 
can exercise delegated powers to make the TRO and this 
authorisation must be secured before the order is formally 
advertised.

Regulations made under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984 set out the rules for formal consultation under the Act 
and these must be followed to ensure that the process is 
completed lawfully.

Deputy S.151 Officer
All of the costs associated with the consultation and delivery 
and enforcement of the Traffic Regulation Order will need to 
be from within the approved project budgets.

Consultees:
Terry Curtis - Principal TRO Officer / Head of Profession, 
Traffic Order Services, Hertfordshire County Council

Steve Barnes - Parking Services Team Leader, DBC

Bradley Joseph  - Senior Engineer advisor, assigned to 
Hemel Evolution team, HCC

Background Papers 14th February 2014 Cabinet Report -  Hemel Evolution: MSZ 
and BI 

Appendix 1 - Waterhouse Street  TRO –Traffic order and site 
plan 

Appendix 2 (page 5) -  Stage 3 safety Audit report

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

MSZ - Marlowes Shopping Zone 
BI     - Bus Interchange
TRO - Traffic Regulation Order
HCC - Hertfordshire County Council

Page 56



BACKGROUND 

General
1.  In January 2013 Dacorum Borough Council adopted Hemel Hempstead

Town Centre Masterplan, setting out its long-term vision 
[...]
016

 Option 3 - Non-resolvable objections, therefore
Public Inquiry - April 2017
Sealed (subject to Public Inquiry decision) July-Dec 2017

14. Should there be ‘no objections’ to the formal consultation, or objections 
received are capable of informal resolution, the approval of 
recommendation 3, would afford the TRO to be implemented without 
requiring a further Cabinet report confirming there were ‘no objections’ and 
that we are in compliance with legislation regarding TRO’s and with HCC’s 
delegated authority to proceed. 
 

15. The  specific  effects  of  the TRO on Waterhouse are set out in the draft 
TRO in Appendix 1, however, 
The general nature and effect of which will be to introduce:
 Providing loading/unloading restrictions to all areas of double 

yellow lines, to include the roundabout at Moor End Road on 
Waterhouse Street, between Bridge Street and Moor End Road. 

 The proposals will convert existing ‘No Waiting at any time’ restrictions to 
No Waiting or Loading at any time restrictions

Page 59



                                       APPENDIX 1         
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984
       

THE BOROUGH OF DACORUM (WATERHOUSE STREET, BRIDGE STREET and MOOR END 
ROAD, HEMEL HEMPSTEAD) (PROHIBITION OF WAITING AND LOADING) ORDER 2015

Dacorum Borough Council, pursuant to the arrangements made under Section 19 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 with The Hertfordshire County Council in exercise of their powers under 
Sections 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, (which said Act of 1984 is 
hereinafter referred to as “the Act of 1984”), and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Act of 1984 and of all 
other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part 
III of Schedule 9 of the Act of 1984, hereby make the following Order:-

1. This Order may be cited as “the Borough of Dacorum (Waterhouse Street, Bridge Street and 
Moor End Road, Hemel Hempstead) (Prohibition of 
[...]
cular design choice or lack of 

 information contained within the submission documents 

6.1 No comments 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



 
Hemel Hempstead:  Waterhouse Street 

Stage 3 Safety Audit 

 

8 
File Ref: Gen241X Hemel Hempstead Audit Date:  3 July 2015 
 

7.0 Problem Location Plan 

 

1.1 – Throughout Waterhouse Street 

4.1 (Photo E) 

1.2 (Photo B) 

1.2 (Photo C) 

1.2 (Photo A) 

1.2 (Photo D) 

Page 71



 
Hemel Hempstead:  Waterhouse Street 

Stage 3 Safety Audit 

 

9 
File Ref: Gen241X Hemel Hempstead Audit Date:  3 July 2015 
 

AUDIT TEAM STATEMENT 

We certify that this audit has been carried out in accordance with Norfolk County Council 

Environment, Transport and Development Procedures. 

  

 Signed (ATL)  Kevin Allen 

 Dated 8 July 2015  

 

 Signed ............…….... Julian Fonseka 

 Dated 08/07/2015  

 
 

 

 

  

Page 72



 
Hemel Hempstead:  Waterhouse Street 

Stage 3 Safety Audit 

 

10 
File Ref: Gen241X Hemel Hempstead Audit Date:  3 July 2015 
 

RESPONSE SHEET 

Problem 
(para no.) 

Agree/ 
Disagree 

Reasons/Proposals 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

To:- Team Manager (Network Analysis + Safety): fao Kevin  Allen 

 From.................................................................................................................................... 

 Signed......................................………….Project Engineer  Dated: ......................... 

Note: If producing your own version of this page please include SAFETY AUDIT FILE NO/DATE & ATL name 

Page 73


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Cabinet Forward Plan
	7 Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 2015/16
	8 Review of Absence Management Policy and Procedures
	Sickness Policy and Procedure

	9 Hemel Evolution: Bus Interchange Project - Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) proposal for Waterhouse Street
	Hemel Evolution Waterhouse Street-TRO-Waiting Order Appendix 1
	Hemel Evolution Waterhouse Street TRO-Site plan-Appendix 1.
	Hem

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

CABINET

22 MARCH 2016

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Williams (Leader)
Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader)
Elliot
Harden
Marshall
G Sutton

Officers: Sally Marshall Chief Executive
James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 

Operations
David Skinner Assistant Director - Finance & Resources
James Doe Assistant Director - Planning and 

Regeneration
Mark Brookes Group Manager - Legal Governance
Jim Doyle Group Manager - Democratic Services
Matt Rawdon Group Manager - People
Anne Stunell Human Resources Team Leader

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

CA/29/15  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016 were agreed by the members 
present and signed by the Chairman.

CA/30/15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None received.

CA/31/15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None received.

CA/32/15  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None received.

CA/33/15  REFERRALS TO CABINET



None received.

CA/34/15  CABINET FORWARD PLAN

That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

CA/35/15  BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 3 2015/16

Decision

1. the budget monitoring position for each of the accounts shown in the report 
were noted

Reason for Decision

To provide details of the projected outturn for 2015/16 as at Quarter 3 for the:

• General Fund
• Housing Revenue Account
• Capital Programme

Implications

Financial and Value for Money implications are included within the body of the report. 

Risk Implications

Risk implications are included within the body of the report

Equality Implications

There are no equality implications.

Health & Safety Implications

There are no health and safety implications.

Corporate Objectives
Dacorum Delivers

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer Comments

Deputy Monitoring Officer   

No further comments to add to the report.

S.151 Officer



3

This is a Section 151 Officer report.

Advice

The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources explained that there was currently an 
£225k overspend but this would balance by the end of the year and there was a £7m 
underspend of the capital budget. 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing asked that the term ‘void properties’, used within the 
report, is replaced with ‘empty homes’.

The Portfolio Holder for Environmental, Sustainability & Regulatory Services asked 
for an explanation of the £40k pressure in the public conveniences service.
The Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) explained that there was now more 
detail available on the budget produced at the start of the year. He would need to 
report back to councillors on specific conveniences affected. 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing asked if this figure was a projected outturn or would 
the situation get any worse.
The Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) replied that the situation wouldn’t get 
any worse.

He requested that recommendation 2 be retracted as they could deal with that as 
part of the year end and closing down figures. The financial situation was getting 
better and they may not have to draw down from reserves at the end of the year.

Voting

None.

CA/36/15  REVIEW OF ABSENCE MANAGEMENT POLICY AND 
PROCEDURES

Decision

Resolved to recommend:

1. the amendments to the Council’s Sickness Absence Management Policy 
and Procedures as summarised in the Cabinet report and set out in full 
within Annex A of the report to Cabinet.

Reason for Decision

To seek Cabinet’s approval of the recommended amendments to the 
Council’s Sickness Absence Management Policy and Procedures
Implications

Implications



Financial

There are no financial implications linked to the revisions in the sickness absence 
management policy and procedures. 
 
Value for Money

Reducing sickness absence contributes to the Council ensuring that the services
represent ‘value for money’.

Risk Implications
None

Equalities Implications

Community Impact Assessment carried out in March 2016, which did not highlight 
any implications.

Health And Safety Implications 

None identified.

Corporate Objectives

Having an effective and robust sickness absence management policy and 
procedures will support all of the Council objectives.  We need staff to feel valued 
and supported whether they are at work or absent due to sickness.  If we can support 
them to remain in work it will ensure their behaviours and performance reflect the 
High Performance Environment.

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer:   

No comments to add to the report.

S.151 Officer:  

There are no budgetary implications arising directly from the recommendations in 
this report.

Advice

The Portfolio Holder for Residents & Corporate Services referred members to the 
report and summarised the main amendments. He added that they continued to work 
closely with the Trade Unions.

The report received lots of discussion at the recent OSC meeting and issues and 
concerns were resolved.

Voting



5

None.

CA/37/15  HEMEL EVOLUTION: BUS INTERCHANGE PROJECT - TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER (TRO) PROPOSAL FOR WATERHOUSE 
STREET

Decision

1. That Cabinet approves the Council seeking delegated authority from 
Hertfordshire County Council to make the Traffic Regulation Order noted in 2 
below.

2. That, subject to (1) above, the  making of a Traffic Regulation Order to 
implement a loading/unloading ban along Waterhouse Street as set out in the 
draft order at Appendix 1 of the report to Cabinet be approved.

3. That authority is delegated to the Assistant Director (Planning, Development 
and Regeneration) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Planning and 
Regeneration, to authorise the sealing of the Traffic Regulation Order  following 
the consultation period and consideration/resolution of any objections received

Reason for Decision

Hemel Hempstead Town Centre Bus Interchange Project; To seek approval for the 
making of a new Traffic Regulation Order within Waterhouse Street, to enable the 
further enforcement of parking on double yellow lines in order to protect the works 
carried out to Waterhouse Street as part of the Bus Interchange project. 

Bus Interchange – Traffic Regulation Order

1. To   approve   t h e  m a k i n g  o f  a  Traffic   Regulation   Order associated with 
the Bus Interchange project, within Waterhouse Street, Hemel Hempstead.

2. To seek delegated authority   from Hertfordshire County Council t o  m a k e  a   
T raffic  Regulation Order in Waterhouse Street, Hemel Hempstead.

Risk Implications

The area of Waterhouse Street risk assessment  is included as part  of  the PID 
for Market Square and Bus Station Regeneration Project.  
Equalities Implications

Equality Impact Assessment carried out as part of each design processes.  

Health And Safety Implications 

The Stage 3 safety audit refers to this TRO parking enforcement option that would 
protect the area, and HCC confirm that no further safety audit is required to carry out 
these works

Corporate Objectives



The Hemel Hempstead Masterplan supports the Council’s vision and in particular 
the corporate objective of Regeneration.

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer Comments

Deputy Monitoring Officer:

The Council requires delegated authority from Hertfordshire County Council as the 
relevant Highway Authority before it can exercise delegated powers to make the TRO 
and this authorisation must be secured before the order is formally advertised.

Regulations made under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 set out the rules for 
formal consultation under the Act and these must be followed to ensure that the 
process is completed lawfully.

Deputy S.151 Officer

All of the costs associated with the consultation and delivery and enforcement of the 
Traffic Regulation Order will need to be from within the approved project budgets.

Advice

The Portfolio Holder Planning & Regeneration noted that the bus interchange had 
now been completed and was working well. The map shown as appendix 1 illustrated 
where the regulations would be enforced.

The Leader of the Council added that the photos showed some of the issues 
regarding loading bays.

The Assistant Director (Planning, Development & Regeneration) explained that the 
time to confirm a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) was dictated by any objections 
received. It was hoped that this one for Waterhouse Street would be concluded by 
July/August 2016.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration hoped that any taxi driver issues, 
relating to the rank and parking, would be resolved.

The Portfolio Holder for Residents & Corporate Services supported the TRO and 
asked if the consultation had been open to everyone or would specific groups need 
to be consulted separately, e.g. disabled groups.
The Assistant Director (Planning, Development & Regeneration) noted that there had 
been wide consultation, and not targeted to specific groups, however they would 
have been consulted on the original plans.
The Group Manager (Legal Governance) added that there was no requirement to 
consult disabled groups specifically and the newspaper publication would suffice. 

Voting

None.

The Meeting ended at 7.44 pm


